GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

SITE NAME: Ellingers Wood Flour

BRRTS #: 03-60-150765 FID #

: (if appropriate):
COMMERCE #: 53081-4702-23-A
CLOSURE DATE: August 5, 2008

STREET ADDRESS: {923 South 21st Street
ICITY: Sheboygan

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES X =[702493 Y = [366040
(meters in WTM91 projection):

|CONTAMINATED MEDIA: | Groundwater Soil Both X

|OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: Yes |X ~ No

« IFYES, STREET ADDRESS: (905 South 21% Street

» GPS COORDINATES X =|702456 Y = (366051
(meters in WTM91 projection):

OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION Yes No X
>Generic or Site-Specific RCL (SSRCL):

« IFYES, STREET ADDRESS 1:

« GPS COORDINATES X= Y=
|(meters in WTM91 projection):
ICONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: [Yes | ) ~ [No [X

DOCUMENTS NEEDED

|_osure Letter, and any conditional closure Iet‘ter lssued or denial letter issued

ICopy of any maintenance plan referenced in the fnal closure letter

Copy of {soil or land use) deed notice If any required as a condition of closure
Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected propertles

Certifled 'survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if referenced in the legal description) for all affected prOpert:es

County Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties

parcels to be located easily. If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the focation of all municipal and potable wells within

Location Map that outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to pemit the
1200' of the site.

X[ x| X >

Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring

l's and potable wells. This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the
source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination exceeding ch. NR 720
generic or SSRCLs.

>

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction and extent of
roundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map.

IGW. Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present

GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map {should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction
is greater than 20 degrees)

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour

|Geologic cross-sections, if required for S!

IRP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate

Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable)

HKIXIXX] X[ >X] X|X] X

JLetter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable) (public, highway or railroad ROW)
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ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
BUREAU OF PECFA

9316 North 107th Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-1121

TDD #: {608) 264-8777

Fax #: (414) 357-4700

isconSin Jim Doyle, Governor

Department of Commerce Jack L. Fischer, A.lLA,, Secretary

commerce.wi.gov

August 5, 2008

Mr. Will Neese
Ellingers Wood Flour
923 South 21st Street
Sheboygan, Wi 53081

RE: Final Closure

Commerce # 53081-4702-23-A DNR BRRTS # 03-60-150765
Ellingers Wood Flour, 923 South 21st Street, Sheboygan

Dear Mr. Neese:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as conditions for
closure of the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database and
will be included on the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual soil and groundwater contamination. Itis in
your best interest to keep all documentation related to the environmental activities that were conducted.

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination poses a
threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required.

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (414) 357-4701.

Sincerely,

Lee R. Delcore
Senior Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc. M & K Environmental & Soils Drilling, LLC
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the City of Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin.
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Ellingers Wood Flour Site

Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Monitoring Date GRO Benzene Ethyl- Toluene Total 1,2,4- 1,3,5- 1,2- MTBE Naphthalene | Dissolved
Well benzene Xylenes TMB TMB DCA Lead
MW-1 12/16/97 NA 0.31 <0.068 0.4 0.18 0.15 <0.1 <0.44 <0.18 <0.15 <1
3/26/98 <100 0.63 0.57 <0.38 <1.0 <0.34 <0.36 NA <0.21 <0.73 NA
8/19/98 NA 7.4 0.91 0.84 3.8 1.7 0.6 NA 0.98 1.1 NA
11/11/98 NA <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.10 NA <0.25 <0.10 NA
2/24/99 NA 160 8.4 4.8 4.7 3.1 0.89 NA 15 <(.92 NA
6/11/99 NA 0.56 4.9 0.79 1.87 <0.86 <0.54 NA 0.96 <0.89 NA
5/3/01 NA 190 35 12 40.8 11 4.1 NA <0.46 NA NA
1/8/02 NA 47 19 23 180 53 15 NA <0.46 NA NA
3/26/03 NA 78 <0.60 2.6 24.7 7.9 1.7 NA 6.2 NA NA
MW-2 12/16/97 NA 4.3 0.44 0.46 2.0 0.28 0.12 <0.44 <0.18 0.29 <l
3/26/98 140 2.5 0.62 <0.38 <1.0 <0.34 <0.36 NA <0.21 <0.73 NA
8/19/98 NA 1.8 <0.22 <0.20 0.42 <0.22 <0.29 NA <0.55 <0.46 NA
11/11/98 NA <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.10 NA <0.25 <0.10 NA
2/24/99 NA 1.2 <0.22 0.47 0.48 <0.22 <0.29 NA 1 <0.46 NA
6/11/99 NA 1.2 0.54 <0.21 1.47 <0.86 <0.54 NA 1.5 <0.89 NA
NR 140 ES NS 5 700 343 620 480 5 60 40 15
NR 140 PAL NS 0.5 140 68.6 124 96 0.5 12 8 1.5
Notes:  All results are reported in ppb
Bold indicates NR 140 ES exceedance (Continued)
Itilacs indicates NR 140 PAL exceedance
GRO:  Gasoline range organics  * DCA:  Dichloroethane

TMB:  Trimethylbenzene
NA: Not analyzed

PAL: Preventive action limit

Checked by:

MTBE:

No standard

Methy! t-butyl ether
Enforcement standard

Approved by:




TABLE 1 (Continued)
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Ellingers Wood Flour Site

Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Monitoring Date GRO Benzene Ethyl- Toluene Total 1,2,4- 1,3,5- 1,2- MTBE Naphthalene Dissolved
Well benzene Xylenes TMB TMB DCA Lead
MW-3 12/16/97 NA <0.1 <0.068 2.4 0.15 <0.063 <0.1 <0.44 0.26 <0.15 <]
3/26/98 <100 <0.25 <0.32 <0.38 <1.0 <0.34 <0.36 NA <0.21 <(.73 NA
8/19/98 NA <0.13 <0.22 <0.20 <0.23 <0.22 <0.29 NA <0.16 <0.46 NA
11/11/98 NA <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 <0.10 NA <0.25 <0.10 NA
2/24/99 NA <0.13 <0.22 <0.20 <0.23 <0.22 <0.29 NA <0.16 <0.46 NA
6/11/99 NA <0.26 <0.24 <0.21 <1.34 <0.86 <0.54 NA <0.22 <0.89 NA
MW-4 12/16/97 NA <0.1 <0.068 0.12 <0.174 <0.063 <0.1 <(0.44 0.8 <0.15 <1
3/26/98 <100 <0.25 <0.32 <0.38 <1.0 <0.34 <0.36 NA <0.21 <0.73 NA
8/19/98 NA <0.13 <0.22 <0.20 <0.23 <(0.22 <0.29 NA <0.16 3.0 NA
11/11/98 NA <0.13 <0.22 <0.20 <0.23 <(0.22 <0.29 NA <0.16 <0.46 NA
2/24/99 NA <0.13 <0.22 <0.20 <0.23 <0.22 <0.29 NA <0.16 <0.46 NA
6/11/99 NA <0.26 <0.24 <0.21 <1.34 <0.86 <(0.54 NA <(0.22 <0.89 NA
NR 140 ES NS 5 700 343 620 480 5 60 40 15
NR 140 PAL NS 0.5 140 68.6 124 96 0.5 12 8 1.5
Notes:  All results are reported in ppb (Continued)
Bold indicates NR 140 ES exceedance {Continued)
Ititacs indicates NR 140 PAL exceedance
GRO:  Gasoline range organics DCA:  Dichloroethane
TMB:  Trimethylbenzene MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether
NA: Not analyzed ES: Enforcement standard
PAL: Preventive action limit NS: No standard
Checked by:

Approved by:
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Ellingers Wood Flour Site

Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Monitoring Date GRO Benzene Ethyl- Toluene Total 1,2,4- 1,3,5- 1,2- MTBE | Naphthalene | Dissolved
Well benzene Xylenes TMB T™MB DCA Lead
MWI-S 12/16/97 NA 460 640 2410 2,000 430 110 <22%* <9 75 2
3/26/98 10,000 96 330 54 1,700 780 230 NA <42 200 NA
8/19/98 NA 84 150 32 480 260 77 NA <32 73 NA
11/11/98 NA 160 350 75 1,200 580 150 NA 62 160 NA
2/24/99 NA 83 200 37 500 3i0 63 NA 28 79 NA
6/11/99 NA 92 270 81 794 400 96 NA 8.6 130 NA
5/3/01 NA 66 140 26 406 250 82 NA <4.6 NA NA
1/8/02 NA 13 53 15 180 120 40 NA <0.46 NA NA
3/26/03 NA L6 36 4.8 269 130 70 NA 35 20 NA
MW-6 12/16/97 NA 13 3440 12 1,210 670 180 <4.4 <l1.8 110 <1
3/26/98 4,300 130 230 58 580 200 60 NA <2.1 48 NA
8/19/98 NA 33 50 14 88 36 6.9 NA 6.4 10 NA
11/11/98 NA 22 37 8.7 65 21 3.6 NA 5.0 5.5 NA
2/24/99 NA 6.6 11 2.6 16 5.4 0.92 NA 0.87 2.9 NA
6/11/99 NA 14 16 39 31 12 3.2 NA 24 2.7 NA
1/8/02 NA 45 44 16 47 29 4.7 NA <4.6 <6.9 NA
3/26/03 NA 39 33 0.97 4.24 <0.66 <0.52 NA 1.1 <0.58 NA
NR 140 ES NS 5 700 343 620 480 5 60 40 15
NR 140 PAL NS 0.5 140 68.6 124 96 0.5 12 8 1.5
Notes: Al results are reported in ppb -
Bold indicates NR 140 ES exceedance (Continued)
Itilacs indicates NR 140 PAL exceedance
) Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantification .
GRO:  Gasoline range organics TMB:  Trimethylbenzene NA: Not analyzed PAL:  Preventive action limit
DCA:  Dichloroethane MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether ES: Enforcement standard NS: No standard

Checked by: Approved by:




TABLE 3

Ellingers Wood Flour Site
Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Sampling Date Sample PID GRO Benzene Ethyl- Toluene 1,2,4- 1,3,5- Total 1,2- Naphthalene Lead
Location Depth (ppmv) | (ppm) benzene TMB TMB Xylenes DCA (ppm)
(feet bls)
GP-1 10/14/97 14.0 - 16.0 12 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 <25 9!
GP-8 10/14/97 4.0-5.0 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 30 8!
GP-9 10/14/97 40-50 776 760 4,500 15,000 58,000 120,000 | 34,000 153,000 <250* 12,000 10!
GP-10 10/14/97 4.0-5.0 11 <10 <25 <25 100 59 <25 175 <25 <25 9!
GP-12 10/14/97 40-5.0 591 10,000 <2,500%* 61,000 7,000 130,000 41,000 224,000 <2,500** 16,000 15
GP-13 10/14/97 50-6.0 <10 620 <250% 3,400 <250% 22,000 6,800 13,600 <250* 2,800 8!
GP-15 10/14/97 30-4.0 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 <25 6'
GP-18 10/14/97 5.5-6.5 27 11 38 45 27 180 120 180 <25 140 8!
GP-19 10/14/97 3.0-40 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 100 13
TB-2 12/9/97 2.0-4.0 28 32 <25 28 <25 62 85 290 <25 <25 11!
TB-3 12/9/97 4.0-6.0 294 740 <250* 3,800 <250* 43,000 13,000 24,550 <250* 2,400 22
TB-4 12/9/97 .4'0 -6.0 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 7!
TB-5 12/9/97 4.0-6.0 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 7!
TB-6 12/9/97 6.0-8.0 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 8!
NR 720 Generic Soil Standard 100 5.5 2,900 1,500 NS NS 4,100 4.9 NS 500

Notes:  All results are reported in ppb unless otherwise noted.

Only regulated VOCs with concentrations exceeding reporting limits are listed. For a complete list of compounds analyzed, see Attachment A.
Nonreﬁ_ulated compounds with concentrations above reporting limits included n-butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, p-isopropyltoluene, n-propylbenzene, and isopropylbenzene
icial Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources repor

Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit o
Sample was diluted by a factor of 10 for laboratory gas chromatograph analysis
y a factor of 100 for a laboralt)(l)g gasc

’l}he 0
*j_-

Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 720 generic soil standard

Sample was diluted b
Below land surface

Gasoline range organics
Dichloroethane

Volatile organic compound

uantification

NS: No standard

eporting limit for VOCs is 25 ppb

hromatograph analysis
Photoionization detector
TMB:  Trimethylbenzene

Checked by:
Approved E;y:
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Elevation Data
Ellingers Wood Flour Site
Sheboygan Wisconsin

Top-of-Screen Top-of-Casing to | Groundwater
Well Top-of-Casing Date
Elevation Water (feet) Elevation
12/16/97 5.29 580.34
1/13/98 NM NM
3/26/98 5.90 579.73
8/18/98 5.77 579.86
8/19/98 5.77 579.86
10/13/98 6.84 578.79
MW-1 585.63 581.87
11/11/98 7.35 578.28
2/24/99 7.34 578.29
6/11/99 7.17 578.46
513101 8.61 577.02
1/8/02 8.56 577.07
3/26/03 9.00 576.63
12/16/97 5.56 580.27
1/13/98 5.49 580.34
3/26/98 4.66 581.17
8/18/98 4.85 580.98
8/19/98 4.85 580.98
MWD 585 83 580 33 10/13/98 5.58 580.25
11/11/98 5.31 580.52
2/24/99 5.69 580.14
6/11/99 4.88 580.95
5/3/01 5.13 580.70
1/8/02 6.73 579.10
3/26/03 718 578.65
Notes: Elevations are in feet above mean sea level ' (Continued)
Checked by:

Approved by:




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data
Ellingers Wood Flour Site
Sheboygan Wisconsin

Top-of-Screen Top-of-Casing to | Groundwater
Well Top-of-Casing Date
Elevation Water (feet) Elevation
12/16/97 6.24 580.51
1/13/98 6.07 580.68
3/26/98 5.10 581.65
8/18/98 5.42 581.33
8/19/98 5.42 581.33
10/13/98 6.11 580.64
MW-3 586.75 583.74
11/11/98 5.71 581.04
2/24/99 5.98 580.77
6/11/99 4.98 581.77
5/3/01 5.75 581.00
1/8/02 6.92 579.83
3/26/03 7.29 579.46
12116/97 4.59 580.41
1/13/98 4.51 580.49
3/26/98 3.57 581.43
8/18/98 3.84 581.16
8/19/98 3.84 581.16
MW 585.00 58175 10/13/98 453 580.47
11/11/98 4.18 580.82
2/24/99 4.41 580.59
6/11/99 3.58 581.42
5/3/01 4.76 580.24
1/8/02 5.39 579.61
3/26/03 5.38 579.62
Notes: ~  Elevations are in feet above mean sea level (Continued)
Checked by:

Approved by:




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data
Ellingers Wood Flour Site
Sheboygan Wisconsin

Top-of-Screen Top-of-Casing to | Groundwater
Well Top-of-Casing Date
Elevation Water (feet) Elevation
12/16/97 5.37 580.81
1/13/98 6.98 579.20
3/26/98 6.22 579.96
8/18/98 6.29 579.89
8/19/98 6.29 579.89
10/13/98 7.31 578.87
MW-5 586.18 583.78
11/11/98 7.81 578.37
2/24/99 7.83 578.35
6/11/99 7.59 578.59
5/3/01 9.10 577.08
1/8/02 9.10 577.08
3/26/03 9.57 576.61
12/16/97 6.86 578.87
1/13/98 5.31 580.42
3/26/98 4.39 581.34
8/18/98 4.63 581.10
8/19/98 4.63 581.10
MG 585.73 582,45 10/13/98 5.36 580.37
11/11/98 5.07 580.66
2/24/99 5.36 580.37
6/11/99 4.53 581.20
5/3/01 5.50 580.23
1/8/02 6.34 579.39
3/26/03 6.55 579.18
Notes: Elevations are in feet above mean sea level
Checked by:

Approved by:
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CERTIFICATE OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

I hereby certify on behalf of Mr. Willard Neese, the responsible party, the legal description
provided below is a true and accurate description of the property located at 923 2 1* Street, City of
Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin.

Lot number twenty-one (21) of Blocki’s subdivision of the City of Sheboygan. According to the
recorded plat thereof. LKA 1604 Blocki CT Sheboygan, WI

PARCEL ID NUMBER 707-640

%‘p’l’f—‘ ui'?) LA ('E:r'vf ren .‘//"' < “?/3 //;':‘ >
~ Signature - Date
GEOGRAPHIC POSTIONING

The Geographic Position of the contaminated site boundary based upon the WTM91 Interactive
Map is 702493, 366040.

i
|
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To:19204572972 P.2’s3

ALE-38-2887 Br:36 From:

August 30, 2007

Mid States Carbide, Inc.
905 8. 21 Stroet
Sheboygan, W1 53081

Subject: Notification of Ground Water Conts mination
Excceding Enforcement Standard
Lllingers Wood Mo ur/Ellingers Realty Inc.
WDNR: 03-60-150765
DCOMM No.: 53081-4702-23

Dear Sir or Madam,

Ellingers Wood Flour hus conducted investigation and remediation of suil and groundwater at
the site at 923 8. 21" Street iy Sheboygan. This investigation was completed in résponse to the

discovery of petroleun contamination on the property. Based on available data, groundwatey
conlamination appears to exist under yourproperty at 905 8, 21% Street, The levels of benzene

The environmental consultants wlla.iﬁ'veﬁ'igzucd__:'ihiS'comar_ﬁi_n'_é_l'tipn feel that the groundwalter
contaminant plume is stable or receding and will nawurally degrade over time. Cllingers believes
that allowing natural autenuation to complete the cleanup at this sitc meets the requirements for
case closure that are found in Chapter Comm 46, WAC, The Wisconsin Depariment of
Commerce acoepts natural attenuation as the final romedy for this sile and is granting case
closure. Closure means that the Department will not be requiring any furthor investigation or
cleanup action to be taken, other than the reliance on hatural attenuation,

Since the source of the groundwater contamination has nol bech demonstrated to be on your
property, ncither you nor any subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for
investigation or cleanup of the groundwater contamination with respect to WDNR Case #03-60-
150765, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of Section
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing accoss fo your property for environmental
investigation or cleanup if access is reéquired. To ohtain a copy of the Department of Natyral
Rcsot_lrt:es’ Publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10 Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affecred
Fy Off-Site Contamination, you way visit '
MMW‘,dnr;siate,-)vi-.uﬂprgfgg&rfﬁiwm‘qﬂRSMM, or call 608-267-3859.

The Department of Commerce will not offici ally close this casc for 30 days after the date of this
letter. As an affected propetty owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide any




AJG-Z0-2087 B7:36 From: To: 19284572972 P.3/3

Mid Statcs Carhide
August 30, 2007
Page 2

technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this
sitc. If you would like (0 submit any information to the Department of Commerce that is
relevant 1o the closure request, mail that information to Ms. Monica Weis, Wisconsin
Department of Commerce, 9316 N 107th St, Milwaukee, WI 53224-1121. You can also contact
Ms. Weis at 414-357-4705,

[t this ecasc is closed, all propertics within the site boundaries where groundwatcr contamination |
exceeds Chapter NR140 groundwater Enforcement Standards will be listed on the Depariment of
Natural Resourees” Geographic Information System (G1S) Registty ol Closed Remcdiation Sites.

The information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in

Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above Chapter NR 140 Fnforcement Standards was

found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Repisiry will be available to the general

public on the Department of Natural Resources’ internet web site,

Once the Department wakes a decision on the closure request, it will be documented in a letier
You may obtain a copy of that letter by writing 1o the agency address given above, or by
aceessing the WDNR GIS Registry ol Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at
hitp://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rrigis/index.him. A copy of the closure letier is included as part
of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construet or reconstruct a well on your
property, special well construction standards may be ncecssary to proteet the well from the
residual groundwater conlamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your
properly in the future will first nced to obtain approval from a regional water supply specialist in
WDNR’s Drinking Water and Groundwater Program, The well construction application, form
3300-254, is on the intemmet, or may be ucccssed through the GIS Registry weh address given
above.

If you need more information or have any questions, please call Ms. Monica Weis of WDComm
at 414-357-4705,

Sincerely,

M. Will Neese

This letter received b}}f'j /j’M e on 5; "\3) Q22 7
A s
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